

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA**

**NORWEGIAN CRUISE LINE HOLDINGS LTD.**, a Bermuda Company; **NCL (BAHAMAS) LTD.**, d/b/a NORWEGIAN CRUISE LINE, a Bermuda Company; **SEVEN SEAS CRUISES S. DE R.L.**, d/b/a REGENT SEVEN SEAS CRUISES, a Panama Limited Liability Company; **OCEANIA CRUISES S. DE R.L.**, d/b/a OCEANIA CRUISES, a Panama Limited Liability Company;

Plaintiffs,

v.

**SCOTT A. RIVKEES, M.D.**, State Surgeon General and Head of the Florida Department of Health, in his official capacity;

Defendant.

Case No. 1:21-cv-22492-KMW

**PLAINTIFFS' EXPEDITED MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION AND  
INCORPORATED MEMORANDUM OF LAW**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities..... iii

Introduction ..... 1

Background.....2

Legal Standard .....8

Argument.....8

I. NCLH Is Likely To Prevail On The Merits .....8

    A. Florida’s Ban Is Preempted By Federal Law. ....9

        1. Florida’s Ban Conflicts With The Conditional Sailing Order’s Technical Instructions..... 10

        2. Florida’s Ban Conflicts With The Conditional Sailing Order’s Operations Manual. .... 12

    B. Florida’s Ban Violates The First Amendment. .... 12

        1. As Applied To NCLH, Florida’s Ban Is An Unconstitutional, Content-Based Restriction On Noncommercial Speech. .... 12

        2. Even If The Ban Were A Restriction On Commercial Speech, It Is Constitutionally Infirm As Applied To NCLH..... 14

    C. Florida’s Ban Violates The Dormant Commerce Clause. .... 15

II. Absent An Injunction, NCLH Will Suffer Irreparable Harm..... 17

III. The Balance Of Equities And Public Interest Weigh Heavily In Favor Of Enjoining Florida’s Ban ..... 19

Conclusion.....20

Request For Hearing .....21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*ABC Charters, Inc. v. Bronson*,  
591 F. Supp. 2d 1272 (S.D. Fla. 2008) .....18

*Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell*,  
632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011) .....20

*Alsop v. DeSantis*,  
2020 WL 4927592 (M.D. Fla. Aug. 21, 2020).....20

*American Booksellers Foundation v. Dean*,  
342 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2003) ..... 16, 17

*American Insurance Association v. Garamendi*,  
539 U.S. 396 (2003) ..... 9, 11

*Bainbridge v. Turner*,  
311 F.3d 110 (11th Cir. 2002)..... 15, 16

*Bolger v. Young Drug Products Corp.*,  
463 U.S. 60 (1983) .....14

*Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Association*,  
564 U.S. 786 (2011).....14

*Brown-Forman Distillers Corporation v. New York State Liquor Authority*,  
476 U.S. 573 (1986) ..... 16, 17

*California v. ARC America Corporation*,  
490 U.S. 93 (1989) .....9

*Charles H. Wesley Education Foundation, Inc. v. Cox*,  
324 F. Supp. 2d 1358 (N.D. Ga. 2004) .....19

*Dennis v. Higgins*,  
498 U.S. 439 (1991) .....15

*Ferrellgas Partners, L.P. v. Barrow*,  
143 F. App'x 180 (11th Cir. 2005).....18

*Fidelity Federal Savings & Loan Association. v. de La Cuesta*,  
458 U.S. 141 (1982) ..... 9, 11, 12

*Florida Transportation Services, Inc. v. Miami-Dade County*,  
703 F.3d 1230 (11th Cir. 2012) .....17

*Friedenberg v. School Board of Palm Beach County*,  
911 F.3d 1084 (11th Cir. 2018).....8

*Galvin v. New York Racing Association, Inc.*,  
70 F. Supp. 2d 163 (E.D.N.Y. 1998).....18

*Gayle v. Meade*,  
2020 WL 3041326 (S.D. Fla. June 6, 2020) ..... 18, 19

*Geier v. American Honda Motor Company, Inc.*,  
529 U.S. 861 (2000) ..... 9, 11

*Gonzalez v. Governor of Georgia*,  
978 F.3d 1266 (11th Cir. 2020) .....19

*Healy v. Beer Institute, Inc.*,  
491 U.S. 324 (1989) .....16

*Japan Line, Ltd. v. Los Angeles County*,  
441 U.S. 434 (1979) .....15

*JB Weld Co. v. Gorilla Glue Co.*,  
978 F.3d 778 (11th Cir. 2020) .....10

*Jolly v. Coughlin*,  
76 F.3d 468 (2d Cir. 1996) .....18

*Kassel v. Consolidated Freightways Corporation of Delaware*,  
450 U.S. 662 (1981) .....15

*Lebamoff Enterprises Inc. v. Whitmer*,  
956 F.3d 863 (6th Cir. 2020).....16

*Legato Vapors, LLC v. Cook*,  
847 F.3d 825 (7th Cir. 2017).....16

*Martin v. Medtronic, Inc.*,  
254 F.3d 573 (5th Cir. 2001) .....11

*McCall v. California*,  
136 U.S. 104 (1890) .....15

*Mitchell v. Cuomo*,  
748 F.2d 804 (2d Cir. 1984) .....18

*Nantahala Power & Light Co. v. Thornburg*,  
476 U.S. 953 (1986) .....11

*Odebrecht Construction, Inc. v. Secretary, Florida Department of Transportation*,  
715 F.3d 1268 (11th Cir. 2013) ..... 18

*Oneok, Inc. v. Learjet, Inc.*,  
575 U.S. 373 (2015) ..... 9, 11, 12

*Otto v. City of Boca Raton*,  
981 F.3d 854 (11th Cir. 2020) ..... 12, 13, 14

*Phelps–Roper v. Nixon*,  
545 F.3d 685 (8th Cir. 2008) ..... 19

*R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul*,  
505 U.S. 377 (1992) ..... 12

*Reed v. Town of Gilbert*,  
576 U.S. 155 (2015) ..... 13, 14

*Sam Francis Foundation v. Christies, Inc.*,  
784 F.3d 1320 (9th Cir. 2015) ..... 16

*Siegel v. LePore*,  
234 F.3d 1163 (11th Cir. 2000)..... 18

*Sorrell v. IMS Health, Inc.*,  
564 U.S. 552 (2011)..... 13, 14, 15

*Strawser v. Strange*,  
44 F. Supp. 3d 1206 (S.D. Ala. 2015)..... 19

*Swain v. Junior*,  
961 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2020) ..... 19

*Sylvan Learning Inc. v. Learning Solutions, Inc.*,  
795 F. Supp. 2d 1284 (S.D. Ala. 2011)..... 18

*Tim Hortons USA, Inc. v. Tims Milner LLC*,  
2019 WL 2515006 (S.D. Fla. June 17, 2019) ..... 18

*Tobinick v. Novella*,  
848 F.3d 935 (11th Cir. 2017) ..... 14

*Trailer Marine Transport Corp. v. Rivera Vazquez*,  
977 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1992) ..... 16

*Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC*,  
512 U.S. 622 (1994) ..... 13

*United States v. Alvarez*,  
567 U.S. 709 (2012) .....14

*United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group*,  
529 U.S. 803 (2000) .....14

*University of Texas v. Camenisch*,  
451 U.S. 390 (1981) .....10

*Virginia State Board of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.*,  
425 U.S. 748 (1976) .....13

*Walgreen Co. v. Rullan*,  
405 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2005) .....16

*Wollschlaeger v. Governor of Florida*,  
848 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2017) ..... 12, 13, 14, 15

*Young v. Coloma-Agaran*,  
2001 WL 1677259 (D. Haw. Dec. 27, 2001) .....17

**U.S. Constitution and Federal Statutes**

U.S. Const. art. I.....15

U.S. Const. art. VI.....9

42 U.S.C. § 264.....9

**State Statutes**

Florida Statute § 381.00316..... 1, 5, 10, 13

**Regulations**

85 Fed. Reg. 16628-03 (Mar. 24, 2020).....2

85 Fed. Reg. 62732-01 (Oct. 5, 2020).....2

85 Fed. Reg. 70153-01 (Nov. 4, 2020).....3, 16
